	Ĥ	3 581-40		<b>10/450062</b> OT12 Rec'd PCT/PTO 09 JUN 2003	
FORM PT 1-31-92	B-9.13	11-03-2003		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Cor	nmissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-14:	102590320			
				Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):			Acco Brands, Inc. and Nisca Corporation	
	Naoto Mochizuki and Yosuke Sajiki		lame:	Acco Brands, Inc. and Nisca Corporation	
		A.	ddress:	300 Tower Parkway Lincolnshire, IL 60069	
				430-1, Kobayashi, Masuho-cho,	
3.	Nature of Conveyance: Assignment			Minamikoma-gun, Yamanashi-Ken 400-0593 JAPAN	
Execution Date: October 29, 2002			Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? _ Yes X No		
4.	4. This document is being filed together with a new application. The execution date of the application is: March 3, 2003				
NO ADDITIONAL NUMBERS ATTACHED.					
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspond be mailed:	ence concerning document should 6		Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u>	
a a	Kevin P. Moran Michael Best & Friedrich LLP	7		Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00	
	100 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4108			X Enclosed	
	Phone: (414) 271-6560			X Deficiencies in fee charged to Deposit Account	
		8		Deposit account number: <u>13-3080</u>	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9.	9. Statement and signature.				
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
Richard	L. Kaiser (Reg. No. 46,158)	Richard A.		June 9, 2003	
Name of Person Signing Signature Date					
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3					
OMB No. 06	51-0011 (exp. 4/94) H:\PFORM\ASSIGN.CS1		Attorne	y File 010398/9181	

.

PATENT REEL: 014642 FRAME: 0389

## ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to our obligation to Nisca Corporation, a Japanese company, having its principal

place of business at:

430-1, Kobayashi, Masuho-cho, Minamikoma-gun, Yamanashi-Ken 400-0593 JAPAN

and Acco Brands, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at:

300 Tower Parkway Lincolnshire, IL 60069

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignees") and for other valuable and sufficient consideration,

receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we:

Naoto Mochizuki 198-4, Betsuden Kasugai-cho Higashi Yamanashi-gun Yamanashi Prefecture 406-0002 JAPAN

Yosuke Sajiki 653-6-172, Ushiroya-cho, Kofu-shi Yamanashi Prefecture 400-0045 JAPAN

confirm our obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignees our entire right,

title and interest outside of Japan and Thailand -

. (1) in and to an invention entitled "STAPLER CARTRIDGE AND STAPLER APPARATUS COMPRISING THE SAME" the specification of which was filed with our authority on December 21, 2001 as PCT Application No. PCT/IB01/02625 (Atty File No. 010371-9019);

(2) in and to said PCT application, in and to all other patent applications outside

of Japan and Thailand based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents to be

## PATENT REEL: 014642 FRAME: 0390

granted thereon to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;

And we hereby agree that we will, upon demand of Assignees and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignees to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignees and not by us.

And the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is hereby authorized and requested to issue any United States patent or patents to Assignees.

Date:

29/10/2002

Date:

Naoto Mlachizuki

<u>Moenke</u> Lajiki Yosuke Sajiki